reporting period was:

 Group  Company
 2024  2023  2024  2023
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 22,062  23,700  -  -
Financial liabilities (1,106,324)  (1,075,848)  (491,949)  (456,256)
Lease liabilities (2,029)  (77,331)  -  -

 (1,086,291)  (1,129,479)  (491,949)  (456,256)
Floating rate

instruments
Financial liabilities (226,091)  (183,355)  -  -

 (226,091)  (183,355)  -  -

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at
the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would have increased/(decreased) pre-tax profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates remain constant.

 Group
 Profit or loss

25 bp

increase
25 bp

(decrease)
 RM’000  RM’000
2024
Floating rate instruments 565  (565)

2023
Floating rate instruments 458  (458)

KNM GROUP BERHAD Annual Report 2024156
Notes to the Financial Statements

Company No. 200001018741 (521348-H)

30. Financial instruments (continued)

30.8 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, short-term deposits with
licensed banks, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, and
short-term borrowings approximate their fair value due to the relatively short-
term nature of these financial instruments.

The carrying amounts of the floating rate term loans and hire purchase liabilities
approximate fair values as they are subject to variable interest rates which in
turn approximate the current market interest rates for similar loans at the end of